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JHublic Berfrice Commizsion
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: December 27, 2007

TO: Ann Cole, Commission Clerk - PSC, Office of Commission Clerk
FROM: Beth W. Salak, Director, Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement
Patrick K. Wiggins, Attorney Supervisor, Office of the General Counsel ip /

RE: Closure of Docket No. 070050-TI - Compliance investigation of NETECOM, Inc. for
apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470, F.A.C., Registration Required and Docket No.
070569-TI - Request for waiver of carrier selection requirements of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C.,
due to customer transfer arrangement between Telenational Communications, Inc. and
NETECOM Communications, Inc.

On January 16, 2007, Docket No. 070050-T1 was established to investigate NETECOM, Inc.’s
(NETECOM) apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470, F.A.C., Registration Required. By Order No. PSC-
07-0278-PAA-TI, issued April 2, 2007, the Commission imposed a penalty upon NETECOM in the
amount of $25,000 for its apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470, F.A.C. On April 23, 2007, the order was
protested. On July 6, 2007, NETECOM submitted a proposed settlement offer.

As part of the company’s proposed settlement offer, NETECOM proposed to cease operating in
Florida and to transfer all of its customers to Telenational Communications, Inc. (TNC), IXC Registration
No. TJ660. On August 23, 2007, TNC filed a request for a waiver of the carrier selection requirements of
Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C. Docket No. 070569-TI, was established to address the waiver request.

By Order No. PSC-07-0825-AS-TI, issued October 15, 2007, the Commission accepted
NETECOM'’s proposed settlement offer and granted TNC’s request for waiver of the carrier selection
requirements of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C. The Commission also ordered NETECOM to submit a report to
staff by October 25, 2007, confirming that the company had ceased operating in Florida and had
transferred all of its customers to TNC.

The Commission.-furthei ordered that Docket “Nos: 0-T1 and 070569-TI be closed
administratively upon staff’s verification of NETECOM’s compliance Wwtth _the order. Staff has
determined that NETECOM has complied with the provisions of Order No. RSC-07-0825-AS-TI,
therefore Docké&t Nos. 070050-T1 and 070569-T1 should be closed administratively.
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